COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of

APPLICATION TO FLOW-THROUGH WHOLESALE ELECTRIC POWER COST IN RATE CASE NO.	}	CASE NO.
8400 BY PURCHASE POWER ADJUSTMENT	5	8415
CLAUSE)	

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, PAINTSVILLE, KY., BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, NICHOLASVILLE, KY., CLARK RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, WINCHESTER, KY., CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, GRAY, KY., FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, GLASGOW, KY., FLEMING-MASON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, FLEMINGSBURG, KY., FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, LAWRENCEBURG, KY., GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, GRAYSON, KY. HARRISON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, CYNTHIANA, KY., INTER-COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPER-ATIVE CORPORATION, DANVILLE, KY., JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, MCKEE, KY. LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, WEST LIBERTY, KY., NOLIN RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, ELIZABETHTOWN, KY., OWEN COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, OWENTON, KY., SALT RIVER RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, BARDSTOWN, KY.. SHELBY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, SHELBYVILLE, KY., SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, SOMERSET, KY., TAYLOR COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, CAMPBELLSVILLE, KY.,

ORDER

On December 18, 1981, Applicant's herein filed a Motion to deviate from the requirements of 807 KAR 5:001 (E) Section 9 and related sections, and 807 KAR 5:011 (e), Sections 6 through 8 and related sections, and to flow through to their member/consumers the wholesale electric power cost in Case No. 8400 (Adjustment of Rates for Wholesale Power to Member Cooperatives

of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.) by utilizing a Purchased Power Adjustment Clause Regulation now being considered by the Commission. In support of the Motion Applicants refer to the considerable cost savings in filing pursuant to a Purchased Power Adjustment Clause.

The Commission, having considered the Motion, and being advised, finds that substantial savings will result to the ultimate benefit of the consumers by authorizing Applicants to deviate from the above regulations and to file certain information deemed essential in order for the Commission to consider the requests to flow through any rate adjustment which may be granted East Kentucky Power Cooperative.

IT IS THERFORE ORDERED That the motion to deviate from the requirements of the above cited regulations be and it hereby is sustained, provided that the Applicants shall file with the Commissions no later than 30 days from the date of this Order the following information:

- (a) A copy of the wholesale supplier's proposed tariff effecting a change in the base rate and a statement from the wholesale supplier evidencing the proposed effective date of the new rates.
- (b) A detailed statement of electricity purchased for a twelve month period ending September 30, 1981 and cost at both current and proposed wholesale rates.
- (c) A detailed statement of kilowatt hours sold for the same twelve month period with separate listings of sales before and after billing adjustments for metered sales, unmetered sales, and sales to customers served directly from the wholesale system of the utility's supplier and billed at a rate equal to the wholesale rate plus a kilowatt hour adder.

- (d) A balance sheet and income statement for the same twelve month period.
- (e) Evidence that the electric utility has notified its customers of the proposed change by publishing in regular communications to members including the Rural Kentuckian magazine, notice of the proposed rates and charges and the purpose of the filing.
- (f) Revised tariff sheets reflecting the rates the applicant proposed to charge.
- (g) Such other information as the Commission may request for a proper determination of rates.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 3rd day of February, 1982.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

marlin n. Voz For the Commission

ATTEST:

٠;

Secretary